

No. 14-15

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD ARMSTRONG AND LISA HETTINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY D. BROWN*
Deputy Solicitor General
SUSAN M. CARSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOSHUA N. SONDHEIMER
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5461
Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE § 30(A) WHERE CONGRESS HAS NOT CREATED PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS UNDER THAT STATUTE	5
I. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Supply A Cause Of Action To Enforce The Terms Of Cooperative Federal-State Programs Enacted Pursuant To Congress’s Spend- ing Power	5
II. The Creation Of A Private Right Of Ac- tion To Enforce § 30(A) Would Frustrate Congress’s Intent And Disrupt The State And Federal Governments’ Ability To Manage State Medicaid Programs	8
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbeville General Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	1, 10, 16
<i>Erie County Geriatric Ctr. v. Sullivan</i> , 952 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	9
<i>Ill. Health Care Ass’n v. Bradley</i> , 983 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	6
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinnacle Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 928 F.2d 1306 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	5, 10
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	11, 12
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.	4, 7
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396c	7
§ 1983	12
Balanced Budget Act, Public Law No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	12
Boren Amendment	11, 12
California Welfare & Institution Code	
§ 14105.192(a)(2)	15
§ 14105.192(m)	15
§ 14105.192(o)(1)	15
§ 14131.10	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article IV, § 12(a) & (g)14

Article XIII A, § 3(a)14

Spending Clause*passim*Supremacy Clause*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R.

§ 430.15(b)2

§ 430.33(c)(3)7

§ 430.35.....7

§ 430.42(a)7

§ 430.42(h)(3).....7

§ 430.48.....7

§ 430.60 et seq.7

§ 430.76.....10

§ 430.83.....10

§ 430.86.....10

§ 430.88.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
142 Cong. Rec. S5305-05 (1996).....	13
143 Cong. Rec.	
S6058-04 (1997).....	13
S6301-02 (1997).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	13
